

# POVO



## HORIZ ULTRA

USER MANUAL

### PARAMETER

<b>Dimensions:</b>	75*55*18 MM	<b>Charging voltage:</b>	5V/2A
<b>Power range:</b>	5-30 W	<b>Resistance range:</b>	0.4-1.2 Ω
<b>Output voltage:</b>	3.2-4.2 V	<b>Capacity:</b>	2 mL
<b>Battery:</b>	1300 mAh (built-in)		

### STEPS

**Step 1** Open silicon cap of the refillable Horiz Pod, fill in your favorite juice liquid. It is recommended to keep two-thirds full.

**Step 2** Put the atomizer Horiz Pod and insert it into the module. DO NOT vape until next step.

**Step 3** Wait for 3-5 minutes after pod filled until liquid totally merge the heating coil. and you are now free to use the device.

You can move Airflow bar up or down or adjust Power Range shown on the touch screen for best vaping experience.

### SOFTWARE OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

**1. Power On:** Long press the round button for 5 seconds to switch on your ultra device.

**2. Power off:** long press the button on the standby interface for 5 seconds, slide the red color Power icon to the right of the screen to shut down.

**3. (1) Function:** click the button twice to enter the menu, select the function, click to select the function.

(2) Power: Click the wattage on the theme interface to adjust the power.

**4. Bluetooth connection:** turn on Bluetooth both in your mobile and ultra device, match and connect Horiz ultra, click the connection and wait for the connection to complete. After connecting to Bluetooth is completed. Enjoy income call reminder, music control, take photo or video, address book synchronization, phone calls and more other functions.

**5. Lock Device:** Finger slide from top edge close the flavor liquid pod while device screen at standby mood. Find Lock icon and click it to select lock or un-lock.

### WARNING AND REMINDING

1. This product is not recommended for minors, non-smokers, pregnant or lactating women, or anyone at risk of heart disease, depression and asthma.

2. E-recycling: The product should not be treated as domestic waste, but should be taken to the recycling site of the electronic and electrical equipment

3. Battery recycling: the battery of this product should not be treated as domestic waste, but should be sent to the waste battery collection place for recycling.

4. Only suitable for indoor charging, please use the UL certified USB charger to charge the device to avoid the danger of fire and explosion!

## PARÁMETROS

<b>Tamaño:</b>	75*55*18 MM	<b>Voltaje de carga:</b>	5V/2A
<b>Rango de potencia:</b>	5-30 W	<b>Rango de resistencia:</b>	0.4-1.2 Ω
<b>Voltaje de salida:</b>	3.2-4.2 V	<b>Capacidad:</b>	2 mL
<b>Batería:</b>	1300 mAh (integrada)		

## PASO

**primer paso** Llene el e-líquido, destape el puerto de llenado y vierta el e-líquido. Se recomienda mantenerlo lleno hasta dos tercios.

**Segundo paso** Instale el atomizador e insértelo en el módulo.

**tercer paso** Comience a usar el dispositivo y deje que las bobinas se saturan durante unos cinco minutos antes de poder utilizar el dispositivo libremente.

Puede ajustar el flujo de aire para obtener la mejor experiencia de vapeo.

## INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL SOFTWARE

- 1. Encendido:** Mantenga presionado el botón redondo al lado durante 5 segundos para encender.
- 2. Apagar:** Mantenga presionado el botón en la interfaz de la esfera del reloj durante 5 segundos. Aparecerá un control deslizante de apagado en la pantalla. Deslícese hacia la derecha en la pantalla para apagar.
- 3. (1) Función:** Presione brevemente el botón dos veces para ingresar al menú, deslice la pantalla para seleccionar la función y haga clic para seleccionar la función.  
(2)Potencia: haga clic en la potencia en la interfaz del tema para ajustar la potencia.
- 4. Conexión Bluetooth:** (1)Encienda Bluetooth en su teléfono. (2) Encuéntrelo en la pantalla desplegable de cigarrillos electrónicos. (3) Busque Horiz ultra en su teléfono móvil y haga clic en Conectar. Una vez completada la conexión Bluetooth. Puede recordarle llamadas entrantes, controlar la música, controlar la fotografía, sincronizar libretas de direcciones, realizar llamadas y otras funciones.

## NOTA

1. No se recomienda el uso de este producto por menores, no fumadores, mujeres embarazadas o en período de lactancia, ni por personas con riesgo de sufrir enfermedades cardíacas, depresión y asma.
2. Reciclaje de AEE: Este producto no debe desecharse como residuo doméstico, sino que debe llevarse al lugar de reciclaje de equipos electrónicos y eléctricos.
3. Reciclaje de baterías: La batería de este producto no debe desecharse como residuo doméstico y debe enviarse a un lugar de recolección de baterías de desecho para su reciclaje.
4. Solo apto para carga en interiores. Utilice un cargador USB certificado por UL para cargar su dispositivo y evitar el riesgo de incendio y explosión!

## PARAMETER

<b>Ukuran:</b>	75*55*18 MM	<b>Tegangan pengisian daya:</b>	5V/2A
<b>Kisaran daya:</b>	5-30 W	<b>Kisaran resistansi:</b>	0.4-1.2 Ω
<b>Tegangan keluaran:</b>	3.2-4.2 V	<b>Capacidad:</b>	2 mL
<b>Baterai:</b>	1300 mAh ((bawaan)		

## MELANGKAH

**Langkah pertama** Isi e-liquid, buka lubang pengisian dan tuangkan ke dalam e-liquid. Disarankan untuk mengisinya dua pertiga.

**Langkah kedua** Pasang alat penyemprot dan masukkan alat penyemprot ke dalam modul.

**langkah ketiga** Mulailah menggunakan perangkat dan biarkan kumparan jenuh selama sekitar lima menit sebelum Anda dapat menggunakan perangkat dengan bebas.

Anda dapat menyesuaikan aliran udara untuk pengalaman vaping terbaik.

## PETUNJUK PENGOPERASIAN PERANGKAT LUNAK

- 1. Nyalakan:** Tekan dan tahan tombol bulat di sebelahnya selama 5 detik untuk menghidupkan.
- 2. Matikan:** Tekan dan tahan tombol pada antarmuka tampilan jam selama 5 detik. Penggeser mati akan muncul di layar.
- 3. (1) Fungsi:** Tekan sebarang tombol dua kali untuk masuk ke menu, geser layar untuk memilih fungsi, dan klik untuk memilih fungsi.  
(2)Daya: Klik watt pada antarmuka tema untuk menyesuaikan daya.
- 4. Koneksi Bluetooth:** (1) Nyalakan Bluetooth di ponsel Anda. (2) Temukan di layar tarik-turun rokok elektrik. (3) Temukan Horiz ultra di ponsel Anda, klik Hubungkan, dan tunggu hingga koneksi selesai. Setelah koneksi Bluetooth selesai. Ini dapat mengingatkan Anda tentang panggilan masuk, mengontrol musik, mengontrol fotografi, menyinkronkan buku alamat, melakukan panggilan, dll.

## CATATAN

1. Produk ini tidak disarankan untuk digunakan oleh anak di bawah umur, bukan perokok, wanita hamil atau menyusui, atau siapa pun yang berisiko terkena penyakit jantung, depresi, dan asma.
2. Daur ulang EEE: Produk ini tidak boleh dibuang sebagai limbah rumah tangga, tetapi harus dibawa ke lokasi daur ulang peralatan elektronik dan listrik.
3. Daur ulang baterai: Baterai produk ini tidak boleh dibuang sebagai limbah rumah tangga dan harus dikirim ke tempat pengumpulan limbah baterai untuk didaur ulang.
4. Hanya cocok untuk pengisian daya di dalam ruangan, harap gunakan pengisi daya USB bersertifikat UL untuk mengisi daya perangkat Anda guna menghindari risiko kebakaran dan ledakan!

## ПАРАМЕТРЫ

Размер:	75*55*18 мм	Напряжение зарядки:	5 В/2 А
Диапазон мощности:	5-30 Вт	Диапазон сопротивления:	0.4-1.2 Ом
Выходное напряжение:	3.2-4.2 В	Емкость:	2 мл
Аккумулятор:	1300 мАч (встроенный)		

## ШАГ

**первый шаг** Заполните жидкость для электронных сигарет, откройте заправочное отверстие и залейте жидкость для электронных сигарет. Рекомендуется держать его заполненным на две трети.

**Шаг второй** Установите распылитель и вставьте распылитель в модуль.

**третий шаг** Начните использовать устройство и дайте катушкам насытиться в течение примерно пяти минут, прежде чем вы сможете свободно использовать устройство. Вы можете регулировать поток воздуха для получения наилучших впечатлений от парения.

## ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ ПРОГРАММНОГО ОБЕСПЕЧЕНИЯ

- 1. Включение:** нажмите и удерживайте круглую кнопку рядом с ним в течение 5 секунд, чтобы включить питание.
- 2. Matikan:** Выключение: нажмите и удерживайте кнопку на циферблате в течение 5 секунд. На экране появится ползунок выключения. Сдвиньте вправо по экрану, чтобы выключить.
- 3.** (1) Функция: дважды нажмите кнопку, чтобы войти в меню, проведите пальцем по экрану, чтобы выбрать функцию, и нажмите, чтобы выбрать функцию.  
(2) Мощность: нажмите мощность в интерфейсе темы, чтобы отрегулировать мощность.
- 4. Соединение Bluetooth:** (1) Включите Bluetooth на телефоне. (2) Найдите его на раскрывающемся экране электронной сигареты. (3) Найдите Horiz ultra на своем мобильном телефоне, нажмите «Подключиться» и дождитесь завершения соединения. После завершения подключения Bluetooth. Он может напоминать вам о входящих звонках, управлять музыкой, управлять фотографией, синхронизировать адресные книги, совершать звонки и выполнять другие функции.

## ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ

1. Этот продукт не рекомендуется использовать несовершеннолетним, некурящим, беременным или кормящим женщинам, а также лицам, подверженным риску сердечно-сосудистых заболеваний, депрессии и астмы.
2. Утилизация электронного и электронного оборудования. Этот продукт не следует утилизировать как бытовые отходы, а следует отнести в пункт переработки электронного и электрического оборудования.
3. Утилизация аккумуляторов. Аккумулятор данного продукта не следует выбрасывать как бытовые отходы, его следует отправить в пункт сбора использованных аккумуляторов для переработки.
4. Подходит только для зарядки в помещении. Для зарядки устройства используйте сертифицированное UL USB-зарядное устройство, чтобы избежать риска возгорания и взрыва!

## حدود

جهد الشحن:	5 فولت/2 أمبير	الحجم:	18*55*75 مللي متر
Ω نطاق المقاومة:	1.2-0.4	نطاق الطاقة:	30-5 واط
السعة:	2 مل	جهد الخرج:	4.2-3.2 فولت
		البطارية:	1300 مللي أمبير (مدمجة)

## خطوة

- الخطوة الأولى.** املا السائل الإلكتروني، واكتشف عن منفذ التعبئة ثم اسكبه في السائل الإلكتروني، ويوصى ببقائه ممثلًا حتى **الخطوة الثانية.** قم بتثبيت الرذاذ وأدخل الرذاذ في الوحدة
- خطوة ثالثة.** ابدأ في استخدام الجهاز واترك الملفات تتشبع لمدة خمس دقائق تقريبًا قبل أن تتمكن من استخدام الجهاز بحرية يمكنك ضبط تدفق الهواء للحصول على أفضل تجربة vaping

## تعليمات تشغيل البرمجيات

- 1. التشغيل:** اضغط مع الاستمرار على الزر الدائري المجاور له لمدة 5 ثوانٍ لتشغيله
- 2. إيقاف التشغيل:** اضغط مع الاستمرار على الزر الموجود على واجهة وجه الساعة لمدة 5 ثوانٍ، وسيظهر شريط تمرير إيقاف التشغيل على الشاشة، ثم قم بالتمرير إلى اليمين على الشاشة لإيقاف التشغيل
- 3.** (1) الوظيفة: اضغط لفترة قصيرة على الزر مرتين للدخول إلى القائمة، وحرك الشاشة لتحديد الوظيفة، وانقر لتحديد الوظيفة.  
(2) الطاقة: انقر على القوة الكهربائية الموجودة على واجهة السمة لضبط الطاقة
- 4. اتصال البلوتوث:** (1) قم بتشغيل البلوتوث على هاتفك. (2) ابحث عنه في الشاشة المنسدلة للسجائر الإلكترونية (3) على هاتفك المحمول، وانقر فوق "اتصال"، وانتظر حتى يكتمل الاتصال. بعد اكتمال Horiz Ultra ابحث عن اتصال البلوتوث. يمكنه تذكرك بالمكالمات الواردة والتحكم في الموسيقى والتحكم في التصوير الفوتوغرافي ومزامنة دفاتر العناوين وإجراء المكالمات والوظائف الأخرى

## ملحوظة

1. لا يُنصح باستخدام هذا المنتج من قبل القاصرين أو غير المدخنين أو النساء الحوامل أو المرضعات أو أي شخص معرض لخطر الإصابة بأمراض القلب والاكتئاب والربو. في الاستخدام اليومي، يمكنك غالبًا استخدام الورق المبلل
2. إعادة تدوير المعدات الكهربائية والإلكترونية: لا ينبغي التخلص من هذا المنتج كنفايات منزلية، ولكن يجب نقله إلى موقع إعادة تدوير المعدات الإلكترونية والكهربائية
3. إعادة تدوير البطارية: لا ينبغي التخلص من بطارية هذا المنتج كنفايات منزلية ويجب إرسالها إلى مكان تجميع نفايات البطاريات لإعادة تدويرها
4. لشحن جهازك لتجنب خطر الحريق UL معتمد من USB مناسب فقط للشحن الداخلي، يرجى استخدام شاحن أو الألفنجر

## PARAMETER

<b>Abmessungen:</b>	75*55*18 MM	<b>Ladespannung:</b>	5V/2A
<b>Leistungsbereich:</b>	5-30 W	<b>Widerstandsbereich:</b>	0.4-1.2 Ω
<b>Ausgangsspannung:</b>	3.2-4.2 V	<b>Kapazität:</b>	2 mL
<b>Batterie:</b>	1300 mAh (eingebaut)		

## SCHRITT

**Erste Schritte** Füllen Sie die elektronische Flüssigkeit, öffnen Sie den Füllstoff und gießen Sie das Öl. Es wird empfohlen, zwei Drittel voll zu halten.

**Der zweite Schritt** Installieren Sie den Zerstäuber und stecken Sie ihn in das Modul.

**Der dritte Schritt** Beginnen Sie mit der Verwendung des Geräts, sättigen Sie die Spule für etwa fünf Minuten, und Sie können das Gerät frei verwenden.

Sie können den Luftstrom für das beste Dampferlebnis einstellen

## SOFTWARE-BETRIEBSANLEITUNG

**1. Boot:** Drücken Sie die nächste Runde 5 Sekunden lang, um zu booten.

**2. Herunterfahren:** Drücken Sie die Taste auf der Wählschnittstelle 5 Sekunden lang, die auf dem Bildschirm angezeigt wird. Klicken Sie rechts auf den Bildschirm, um herunterzufahren.

**3. (1) Funktion:** Drücken Sie die Taste zweimal, um das Menü zu betreten, streichen Sie den Bildschirm, um die Funktion auszuwählen, klicken Sie, um die Funktion auszuwählen.

**(2) Leistung:** Klicken Sie auf die Wattzahl auf der Themenoberfläche, um die Leistung anzupassen.

**4. Bluetooth-Verbindung:** (1) Öffnen Sie das Mobiltelefon mit Bluetooth. (2) Finden Sie die. (3) auf dem Dropdown-Bildschirm für E-Zigaretten. Nachdem das Telefon den Horiz ultra gefunden hat, klicken Sie auf die Verbindung und warten Sie, bis die Verbindung abgeschlossen ist. Nachdem die Verbindung zu Bluetooth abgeschlossen ist. Kann Erinnerung anrufen, Musik steuern, Fotografie, Adressbuchsynchronisierung, Telefonanrufe und andere Funktionen steuern.

## NOTIZEN, DIE EINEM BUCH BEIGEFÜGT SIND

1. Dieses Produkt wird nicht für Minderjährige, Nichtraucher, schwangere oder stillende Frauen oder Personen mit einem Risiko für Herzerkrankungen, Depressionen und Asthma empfohlen.

2. EEE-Recycling: Das Produkt sollte nicht als Hausmüll behandelt werden, sondern zur Recyclingstelle der elektronischen und elektrischen Geräte gebracht werden.

3. Batterierecycling: Die Batterie dieses Produkts sollte nicht als Hausmüll behandelt, sondern zum Recycling an die Abfallbatteriesammelstelle geschickt werden.

4. Nur für das Laden in Innenräumen geeignet, verwenden Sie bitte das UL-zertifizierte USB-Ladegerät, um das Gerät aufzuladen, um die Gefahr von Feuer und Explosion zu vermeiden!

## PARAMETRO

<b>Dimensioni:</b>	75*55*18 MM	<b>Tensione di ricarica:</b>	5V/2 A
<b>Gamma di potenza:</b>	5-30 W	<b>Intervallo di resistenza:</b>	0.4-1.2 Ω
<b>Tensione di uscita:</b>	3.2-4.2 V	<b>Capacità:</b>	2 mL
<b>Batteria:</b>	1300 mAh (integrato)		

## PASSO

**Primi passi** Riempire il liquido elettronico, aprire il riempitivo e versare l'olio. Si consiglia di mantenere due terzi pieni.

**Il secondo passo** Installare l'atomizzatore e inserirlo nel modulo.

**Il terzo passo** Inizia a usare il dispositivo, satura la bobina per circa cinque minuti e sei libero di usare il dispositivo.

Puoi regolare il flusso d'aria per la migliore esperienza di svapo.

## ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO DEL SOFTWARE

**1. Avvio:** premi a lungo il pulsante rotondo successivo per 5 secondi per avviare.

**2. Spegnimento:** premi il pulsante sull'interfaccia di composizione per 5 secondi, che apparirà sullo schermo. Fare clic a destra dello schermo per spegnere.

**3. (1) Funzione:** premere due volte il pulsante per entrare nel menu, scorrere lo schermo per selezionare la funzione, fare clic per selezionare la funzione.

**(2) Potenza:** fare clic sulla potenza sull'interfaccia del tema per regolare la potenza.

**4. Connessione Bluetooth:** (1) Apri il telefono cellulare con Bluetooth. (2) Trova i. (3) nella schermata a discesa della sigaretta elettronica. Dopo che il telefono trova l'Horiz ultra, fai clic sulla connessione e attendi che la connessione sia completata. Dopo la connessione al Bluetooth è completata. Può chiamare promemoria, controllare la musica, controllare la fotografia, la sincronizzazione della rubrica, le telefonate e altre funzioni.

## NOTE ALLEGATE A UN LIBRO

1. Questo prodotto non è raccomandato per i minori, i non fumatori, le donne in gravidanza o in allattamento o per chiunque sia a rischio di malattie cardiache, depressione e asma.

2. Riciclaggio EEE: il prodotto non deve essere trattato come rifiuti domestici, ma deve essere portato al sito di riciclaggio delle apparecchiature elettroniche ed elettriche.

3. Riciclaggio della batteria: la batteria di questo prodotto non deve essere trattata come rifiuti domestici, ma dovrebbe essere inviata al luogo di raccolta dei rifiuti della batteria per il riciclaggio.

4. Adatto solo per la ricarica interna, si prega di utilizzare il caricabatterie USB certificato UL per caricare il dispositivo per evitare il pericolo di incendio ed esplosione!

## PARAMÈTRE

Dimensions:	75*55*18 MM	Tension de charge:	5V/2A
Gamme de puissance:	5-30 W	Plage de résistance:	0.4-1.2 Ω
Tension de sortie:	3.2-4.2 V	Capacité:	2 mL
Batterie:	1300 mAh (intégré)		

## ÉTAPE

**Premiers Pas** Remplissez le liquide électronique, ouvrez le remplissage et versez l'huile. Il est recommandé de garder les deux tiers pleins.

**La deuxième étape** Installez l'atomiseur et insérez-le dans le module.

**La troisième étape** Commencez à utiliser l'appareil, saturez la bobine pendant environ cinq minutes et vous êtes libre d'utiliser l'appareil.

Vous pouvez ajuster le flux d'air pour la meilleure expérience de vapotage

## INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION DU LOGICIEL

**1. Démarrage:** Appuyez longuement sur le bouton rond suivant pendant 5 secondes pour démarrer.

**2. Arrêt:** appuyez sur le bouton de l'interface de numérotation pendant 5 secondes, qui apparaîtra à l'écran. Cliquez à droite de l'écran pour fermer.

**3. (1) Fonction :** Appuyez court sur le bouton deux fois pour entrer dans le menu, faites glisser l'écran pour sélectionner la fonction, cliquez pour sélectionner la fonction.

(2) 2 Puissance : Cliquez sur la puissance sur l'interface du thème pour ajuster la puissance.

**4. Connexion Bluetooth:** (1) Ouvrez le téléphone portable avec Bluetooth. (2) rouvez les. (3) sur l'écran déroulant de la cigarette électronique. Une fois que le téléphone a trouvé le Horiz ultra, cliquez sur la connexion et attendez que la connexion se termine. (4) Une fois la connexion au Bluetooth terminée. Peut appeler un rappel, contrôler la musique, contrôler la photographie, la synchronisation du carnet d'adresses, les appels téléphoniques et d'autres fonctions.

## NOTES JOINTES À UN LIVRE

1. Ce produit n'est pas recommandé pour les mineurs, les non-fumeurs, les femmes enceintes ou allaitantes, ou toute personne à risque de maladie cardiaque, de dépression et d'asthme.

2. Recyclage de l'EEE : Le produit ne doit pas être traité comme des déchets ménagers, mais doit être transporté sur le site de recyclage de l'équipement électronique et électrique.

3. Recyclage des batteries : la batterie de ce produit ne doit pas être traitée comme des déchets ménagers, mais doit être envoyée au lieu de collecte des déchets de batteries pour recyclage.

4. Convient uniquement pour la charge intérieure, veuillez utiliser le chargeur USB certifié UL pour charger l'appareil afin d'éviter le risque d'incendie et d'explosion !

## TERMS OF WARRANTY AND AFTERSALES SERVICE

**Pava agree to provide repair or replacement within warranty period under terms and clauses stipulated below.**

1. Warranty time is 180 days after device purchased from your distributor, free repairing or replacement of defected device which meets the warranty clauses.

2. Warranty Invalid under below conditions:

- (1) without original purchase prove and Pava Warranty Card/paper.
- (2) Damage caused by unauthorized adjustment or disassembling.
- (3) Damaged by rough handling or by external force, and or by none proper operation (subject to user's manual).
- (4) Damaged by contacting water or other electric conductive liquid.
- (5) Damaged by not using pava original or suggestive component or accessories.
- (6) Personal consuming part or accessories including pod, coil, battery or USB cable, are not in warranty range.

3. Warranty not cover any none pava brand product even in the case the object(s) being involved or associated directly with Pava device.

Pava reserve rights of warranty terms either expressed or implied.

For more information or DIY software updating, please visit us at [www.pavaiino.com](http://www.pavaiino.com), or email us [support@pavainnov.com](mailto:support@pavainnov.com).

## Purchase Record

Device Model \_\_\_\_\_

Purchased Date(physical delivered on site) \_\_\_\_\_

Shop Information \_\_\_\_\_

Name of Shop/Distributor \_\_\_\_\_

Phone: \_\_\_\_\_

Shop Address: \_\_\_\_\_

City \_\_\_\_\_ Country \_\_\_\_\_ Post/zip Code: \_\_\_\_\_

Customer/User Information \_\_\_\_\_

Name \_\_\_\_\_

Phone \_\_\_\_\_

Address \_\_\_\_\_

City \_\_\_\_\_

Country \_\_\_\_\_

Post/ zip Code \_\_\_\_\_